505611096 08/07/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5657898

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EMILY A. MORRIS	05/31/2018
CRAIG J. COCHRAN	06/06/2018
MADELEINE M. WHITE	06/07/2018
KIRK WILLIAM CHARLES	06/06/2018
THORSTEN STOESSER PHD	06/08/2018
STEFAN RUNGE	06/19/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EMRGY INC.
Street Address:	75 5TH STREET NW
Internal Address:	SUITE 2020
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30308

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16447694

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)365-9532

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404.233.7000

Email: ipdocket@mmmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: MORRIS, MANNING & MARTIN, LLP

Address Line 1: 3343 PEACHTREE ROAD NE

Address Line 2: 1600 ATLANTA FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	33140-131298
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRYAN D. STEWART
SIGNATURE:	/Bryan D. Stewart/
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2019

505611096 REEL: 049992 FRAME: 0304

PATENT

Total Attachments: 9 source=33140-131298 Assignment#page1.tif source=33140-131298 Assignment#page2.tif source=33140-131298 Assignment#page3.tif source=33140-131298 Assignment#page4.tif source=33140-131298 Assignment#page5.tif source=33140-131298 Assignment#page6.tif source=33140-131298 Assignment#page7.tif source=33140-131298 Assignment#page8.tif source=33140-131298 Assignment#page9.tif

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Emily A. Morris, residing at 1100 Howell Mill Road NW, Atlanta, Georgia 30318; Craig J. Cochran, residing at 1664 Fernleaf Circle, Atlanta, Georgia 30318; Madeleine M. White, residing at 2399 Parkland Drive NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30324; Kirk William Charles, residing at 1725 Blossom Lane, Austell, Georgia 30168; Thorsten Stoesser, PhD, residing at 38 St. Josephs Mews, Penarth, CF64 1NP, Wales, United Kingdom; and Stefan Runge, residing at 1 Pen-Y-Groes Road, Cardiff, CF14 4SU, Wales, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors").

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful inventions and improvements in "CASSETTE", set forth in a Provisional application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed on 20 June 2018, as U.S. Application No. 62/687,520 (hereinafter referred to as the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Emrgy Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Georgia, having its principal place of business at 75 5th Street NW, Suite 2020 Atlanta, Georgia 30308 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and Application, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, non-provisional applications, continuations and continuations-in-part of said Application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the

11807129 v1

Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and Application, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Application and any Letters Patent issuing therefrom for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Application, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of the Application, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors warrant and represent that the Assignors individually are not aware of any information that is material to patentability of the above-mentioned inventions, namely, any information that, alone or in combination with other information, establishes on its face the unpatentability of the inventions or is inconsistent with arguments of patentability made to the

11807129 v1

U.S. Patent & Trademark Office. Material information may include devices, products,

publications, and so forth, that are similar to the present inventions, and/or any public disclosure,

commercial use, or offer for sale more than one year prior to the filing date of the Application.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue

said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the

Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal

representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this

Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply

with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this

document:

MORRIS, MANNING & MARTIN, LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 24728

[Signatures are on following pages.]

11807129 v1

IN TESTIMONY WHER	EOF, I have hereunto set m	ny hand this _	31st	day of
May	, 2018.			
	<u>Gmil</u> EMILY A	Mouis MORRIS		
STATE OF	(Siorano		
COUNTY OF) ss.)			
On this	day of		, 2018, befo	ore me
personally appeared EMILY	A. MORRIS known to me	e to be the pers	son describe	ed in and who
executed the foregoing instru	nent, and he duly acknowl	edged to me th	nat he execu	ited the same
for the uses and purposes ther	ein set forth.			
[SEAL]				
[~]	Notary Pub	lic		

11807129 v1

IN TESTI	IMONY WHEI	REOF, I h	ave hereunto	set my ha	und this _	Atty Docket No	o. 33140-117952 _ day of
·	JUNE		, 2018.				
				Comment of the second	GO	<u> </u>	~.
	a		CRAI	G J. CO	CHRAN		
STATE OF _	GA)					
COUNTY OF	F Douglas) ss. Z)					
		r					
	On this	\mathcal{C}_{-}	day of	20	me	_, 2018, before	e me
personally ap	peared CRAIG	J. COC	HRAN know	n to me to	be the p	erson describe	ed in and who
executed the	foregoing instr	ument, an	d he duly ack	nowledge	ed to me t	hat he execute	d the same
for the uses a	nd purposes the	erein set f	orth.	\cap		<i>^</i>	
[SEAU]			U	eshi	ru (nay	Pord
			Notary /	y Public	8/1'	7/2018)
			L	<i></i>	į	Ĺ	

IN TESTIMO	NY WHEREOF, I h	nave hereunto set my	y hand this	/th	_day of
	June	, 2018.			•
		MADELEI	deleine Ne m. whiti	mai	hite
STATE OFG	eorgia)				
COUNTY OF FL	ilton) ss.				
On	this	day of		2018, before	me
personally appeare	ed MADELEINE N	A. WHITE known	to me to be the	person desc	ribed in and
who executed the	foregoing instrumer	nt, and he duly ackn	owledged to me	e that he exe	ecuted the
same for the uses a	and purposes therein	n set forth.			
[SEAL]					
		Notary Publ	ic		

11807129 v1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
June
KJRK WILLIAM CHARLES
STATE OF BA
COUNTY OF DOUGLES SS.
On this day of Ame, 2018, before me
personally appeared KIRK WILLIAM CHARLES known to me to be the person described in
and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed
the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
ISEALT Meshion Con and one
Notary Public 8-17-2019

IN TEST	TIMONY WHEF	REOF, I have hereunto	set my hand this	day of	•
······································	<u>June</u>	,2018.		2 	
	*				
8		THO	RSTEN STOESSER	t, PhD	
STATE OF			5"		
COUNTY C)F) 55.			
		1981 - 1981			
1.	On this	day of		2018, before me	
personally a	ppeared THORS	TEN STOESSER, P	hD known to me to b	e the person describ	ed in
and who exe	cuted the forego	ing instrument, and he	duly acknowledged	to me that he execu	ted
the same for	the uses and pur	poses therein set forth	*		
[SEAL]		Notar	y Public	5 	

E1807E29 v

8

IN TESTIMONY WH	EREOF, I have hereunto set r	ny hand this 196	day of
Leine	, 2018,		
	STEFAN	RUNGE	
STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF) ss.)		
On this	day of	, 2018, t	pefore me
personally appeared STE	FAN RUNGE known to me to	be the person describe	ed in and who
executed the foregoing in	strument, and he duly acknow	ledged to me that he ex	ecuted the same
for the uses and purposes	therein set forth.		
	.%		
[SEAL]	e 1		
-	Notary Pul	olic	

11807129 yl

- - -